## **BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

)

)

)

)

)

**IN THE MATTER OF:** 

TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF WATER QUALITY STANDARDS FOR BORON, FLUORIDE AND MANGANESE: AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 302.SUBPARTS B, C, E, F, AND 303.312. R11-18 (Rulemaking – Water)

### **NOTICE OF FILING**

To:

John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph Chicago, Illinois 60601 Persons included on the **ATTACHED SERVICE LIST** 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that we have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the **WAIVER OF SERVICE IN HARD COPY**.

athleen C. Ba

Dated: April 14, 2011

Kathleen C. Bassi Amy Antoniolli SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600 Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500 Fax: 312-258-5600 kbassi@schiffhardin.com aantoniolli@schiffhardin.com

#### **BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

IN THE MATTER OF:	)
	)
TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF WATER	)
QUALITY STANDARDS FOR BORON,	)
FLUORIDE AND MANGANESE:	)
AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE	)
302.SUBPARTS B, C, E, F, AND 303.312.	Ĵ

R11-18 (Rulemaking – Water)

#### WAIVER OF SERVICE IN HARD COPY

On behalf of Southern Illinois Power Cooperative ("SIPC"), Kathleen Bassi and Amy Antoniolli of Schiff Hardin LLP, waive service in hard copy, and instead accept service by email, of all documents filed in this rulemaking proceeding. Pursuant to the procedural rules of the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board"), documents in a rulemaking proceeding must be served and filed in accordance with the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.Subpart C. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 102.400. Under Part 101, Subpart C, service may be effectuated by U.S. Mail or other mail delivery service, in person, by messenger, or by electronic transmission with approval from the Clerk of the Board or hearing officer. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 102.304(c); 101.302(d). SIPC intends this waiver of service of documents in hard copy, subject to approval from the Clerk of the Board or hearing officer, to allow any participant or person serving a document in this rulemaking docket the option of serving SIPC by electronic transmission, via email to the attorneys of record, rather than in hard copy.

SIPC does not waive service generally. As provided in the Board's procedural rules, filing electronically via the Board's Clerk's Office On-Line ("COOL") system does not itself constitute service; rather, "[p]arties in Board [regulatory] proceedings are responsible for service of all documents they file with the Clerk's Office." 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.304(b).

-1-

The electronic service address for Kathleen Bassi is as follows: <u>kbassi@schiffhardin.com</u>. The electronic address for Amy Antoniolli is as follows: <u>aantoniolli@schiffhardin.com</u>.

Respectfully submitted,

Kathleen C

amy a Amy Antoniolli

Dated: April 14, 2011

Kathleen C. Bassi Amy Antoniolli SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600 Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500 kbassi@schiffhardin.com aantoniolli@schiffhardin.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, the undersigned, certify that on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2011, I have served electronically the attached WAIVER OF SERVICE IN HARD COPY upon the following persons:

John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph Chicago, Illinois 60601

and electronically (except for Matthew J. Dunn and the Illinois Department of Natural Resources) and by first class mail, postage affixed upon persons included on the ATTACHED SERVICE LIST.

Kathleen C. Bassi

Kathleen C. Bassi Amy Antoniolli SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600 Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500 Fax: 312-258-5600 kbassi@schiffhardin.com aantoniolli@schiffhardin.com

<u>SERVICE LIST</u> (R11-18)		
Kathleen Crowley Hearing Officer ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 crowlek@ipcb.state.il.us	Deborah J. Williams Division of Legal Counsel ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 1021 North Grand Avenue, East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 deborah.williams@illinois.gov	
Andrew B. Armstrong ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE Environmental Bureau, North 69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60602	ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Office of Legal Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 67202-1271	
Christine G. Zeman CITY OF SPRINGFIELD Office of Public Utilities 800 East Monroe 4 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Municipal Building Springfield, Illinois 62757-0001 christine.zeman@cwlp.com		